
SERVICE LIST 
(As at April 19, 2024) 

TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
TD West Tower, Toronto-Dominion Centre 
100 Wellington Street West, Suite 3200 
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 
Fax: (416) 304-1313 
 
Robert I. Thornton 
Tel: (416) 304-0560 
Email: rthornton@tgf.ca  
 
Mitchell Grossell 
Tel: (416) 304-7978 
Email: mgrossell@tgf.ca 
 
Derek Harland 
Tel: (416) 304-1127 
Email: dharland@tgf.ca  
 
Rudrakshi Chakrabarti 
Tel: (416) 307-2425 
Email: rchakrabarti@tgf.ca  
 
Lawyers for the Applicants 

AND TO: TORYS LLP 
79 Wellington St. West 
30th Floor 
Box 270, TD South Tower 
Toronto, ON M5K 1N2 
 
David Bish  
Tel: (416) 865-7353 
Email: dbish@torys.com  
 
Mike Noel 
Tel: (416) 865-7378 
Email: mnoel@torys.com  
 
Lawyers for the Monitor 
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AND TO: FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC. 
TD South Tower 
79 Wellington Street West, Suite 2010 
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8 
 
Jeffrey Rosenberg 
Tel: (416) 649-8073 
Email: Jeffrey.Rosenberg@fticonsulting.com  
 
Jodi Porepa 
Tel: (416) 649-8059 
Email:  Jodi.Porepa@fticonsulting.com  
 
Carter Wood 
Tel: (416) 844-9169 
Email:  Carter.Wood@fticonsulting.com  
 
Monitor 

AND TO: FASKEN LLP 
Bay-Adelaide Centre 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
Toronto, ON M5H 2T6 
 
Dylan Chochla 
Tel:      (416) 868-3425 
Email: dchochla@fasken.com   
 
Daniel Richer 
Tel:      (416) 865-4445 
Email: dricher@fasken.com 
 
Lawyers for the Proposed DIP Lender 
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AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP 
Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre – North Tower 
40 Temperance Street 
Toronto, ON M5H 0B4 
 
Natalie E. Levine 
Email: nlevine@cassels.com   
 
Lawyers for Tweed Franchise Inc. 
 

AND TO: MLT AIKINS 
Suite 2600-1066 West Hastings Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 3X1 
 
William E.J. Skelly 
Email: wskelly@mltaikins.com 
 
Lawyers for 606093 Saskatchewan Ltd., Minerva Investments Ltd., Echo Capital 
Growth Corporation, and PMH Investco Ltd.  

AND TO: CHAITONS LLP 
2000-1874 Scarth Street 
Regina, SK S4P 4B3 
 
Harvey G. Chaiton 
Email: harvey@chaitons.com  
 
Maya Poliak 
Email: maya@chaitons.com  
 
Lawyers for CJ Marketing Ltd. and Arthur Minh Tri Nguyen-Cao 
 

AND TO: 1000321689 ONTARIO LTD. 
 
Robert Marchioni 
Email: marchioni@rogers.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
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AND TO: BMO NESBITT BURNS ITF 365-99198-27 
 
Steve Kaszas 
Email: steve.kaszas@nbpcd.com  
 
PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: PROFESSIONAL TRADING SERVICES S.A. 
 
David Dawes 
Email: david@towerassetmgmt.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: SOPHIE CAPITAL CORP. 
 
Arjan Chima 
Email: arjanchima@mac.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: 2478659 ONTARIO LTD. 
 
Robert Marchioni 
Email: marchioni@rogers.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: CAROLINE KOLOMPAR 
 
Email: caroline.kolompar@gmail.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
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AND TO: MEEHAN FAMILY INVESTMENTS INC. 
 
Arjan Chima 
Email: arjan@meehanideas.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: BECHER FAMILY HOLDINGS LTD. 
 
Campbell Becher 
Email: rwcbecher@gmail.com  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 
 

AND TO: JEFF HOLMGREN 
 
Email: jeffh@treescorp.ca  
 
Secured Creditor / PPSA registrant 

AND TO: ALCOHOL AND GAMING COMMISSION OF ONTARIO 
90 Sheppard Avenue East 
Suite 200-300 
Toronto, ON M2N 0A4 
 
Email:  legalservices@agco.ca  
 

AND TO: ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION 
250–5th Street SW, Suite 600 
Calgary, AB, T2P 0R4 
 
Jay Palmer 
Email: Jay.Palmer@asc.ca  
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AND TO: ONTARIO CANNABIS RETAIL CORPORATION 
1 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5E 1E5 
 
Deborah Morshead 
Email: deborah.morshead@ocs.ca  
 
Kelechi Okorafor 
Email: kelechi.okorafor@ocs.ca  
 

AND TO: BC MINISTRY OF ATTORNEY GENERAL, LEGAL SERVICES 
BRANCH 
2nd floor - 1001 Douglas Street 
Victoria BC V8W 2C5 

Aaron Welch 
Email: Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca; and 
Email: AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca  
 

AND TO: CBOE CANADA 
65 Queen St West, Unit #1900,  
Toronto, ON M5H 2M5 

Dmitri Smidovich 
Email: info@cboe.ca; and  
Email: dsmidovich@cboe.com  
 

AND TO: MINISTER OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 
 
Insolvency Unit 
Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca 
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AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CANADA 
Ontario Regional Office 
National Litigation Sector 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1 
Fax: (416) 954-8982 
 
Intake Unit  
Email: AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca  
 
Sandra K.S. Tsui  
Email: sandra.tsui@justice.gc.ca  
 
Tessania Lawrence 
 Email: Tessania.lawrence@justice.gc.ca 
 
Lawyers for Canada Revenue Agency 

AND TO: OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF BANKRUPTCY 
CCAA TEAM 
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
300 Georgia Street W, Suite 2000 
Vancouver, BC V6B 6E1 
Fax: 1 (604) 666-4610 
 
Email: osbccaa-laccbsf@ised-isde.gc.ca  

AND TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800,  
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 
 
Melanie Cole 
Email: mcole@airdberlis.com  
 
Unsecured Creditor  

AND TO: PAUL MATTHEW HILL 
 
Email: mhill@hillcompanies.com  

Unsecured Creditor 

mailto:AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca
mailto:sandra.tsui@justice.gc.ca
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AND TO: JON CONQUERGOOD 
 
Email: jon@theconquergoods.com 

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: MEYSAM SOLTANI 
 
Email: soltanifinancials@gmail.com 

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: DONNABELLE JEANNE KING 
 
Cameron King 
Email: kingcc@telus.net 

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: CAPITAL Z CORP. 

Zoran Arandjelovic 
Email: gioia79@capitalz.ca  

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: HYBRID FINANCIAL LTD. 
 
Elliot Milian 
Email: emilian@hybridfinancial.ca  

Steve Marshall  
Email: SMarshall@hybridfinancial.ca 

Blayne Simons  
Email: BSimons@hybridfinancial.ca 

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: G. SCOTT PATERSON 
 
Email: G.Scott.Paterson@futurevaultinc.com 

Unsecured Creditor 
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AND TO: HAILLIE KASZAS 
 
Steve Kaszas 
Email: steve.kaszas@nbpcd.com 

Unsecured Creditor 

AND TO: SHEMESH INVESTMENTS INC. 
76 St. Clair Avenue West, Unit #101 
Toronto, ON M4V 1M7 

Joseph Shemesh 
Email: joseph@superiorclosets.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: 2581703 ONTARIO LTD. 
3812a Bloor Street West, 
Etobicoke, ON M9B 1K7 

Elzbieta Opinska-Guevara 
Email: eladeguevara@hotmail.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: 1083710 B.C. LTD 
1483A Bowen Road, 
Nanaimo, BC V9S 1G4 

Martina Lee 
Email: martina@martinalee.ca 

Landlord 

AND TO: 2550812 ONTARIO INC. 
305 Port Union Road, Unit 1, 
Scarborough, ON M1C 2L5 

Graeme Sperber 
Email: Graeme@somersetconstruction.ca 

Landlord 

mailto:steve.kaszas@nbpcd.com
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AND TO: HENLEY SQUARE SHOPPING CENTRE INC. 
B2 - 395 Ontario Street, 
St. Catharines, ON L2N 7N6 

Tracy Thibodeau 
Email: tracy.t@dhpm.ca 

Landlord 

AND TO: 1310984 ONTARIO INC. 
131 Kennedy Road, Unit 1, 
Brampton, ON L6V 1X9 

Daniel Kershen 
Email: daniel.kershen@valueinsightrealty.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: D. SUD & SONS LIMITED 
1735 Kipling Ave, Unit 17 
Etobicoke, ON M9R 2Y8 

Email: accounting@sudgroup.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: NEAL ENTERPRISES LTD. AND 695 ALPHA STREET HOLDINGS 
LTD. 
695 Alpha Street, 
Victoria, BC V8Z 1B5 

Ron Neal 
Email: laptop@ronneal.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: ELDA COSENTINO AND GINA RASILE (IN TRUST FOR 567045 
ONTARIO INC.) 
3007 New Street, 
Burlington, ON L7R 1K3 

Joe Cosentino 
Email: jcosentino@metrofloors.com 

Landlord 

mailto:tracy.t@dhpm.ca
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mailto:jcosentino@metrofloors.com
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AND TO: 2159121 ONTARIO INC. 
680 Rexdale Boulevard, Unit 5,  
Etobicoke, ON M9W 0B5 

Kirti Chavda 
Email: kirti.chavda@rogers.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: DR. CECIL SIGAL AND MRS. GOLDIE SIGA AS EXECUTOR OF THE 
WILL OF JOHN JACOB 
1545 Fort Street, 
Victoria, BC V8S 1Z7 

Andrew Lee 
Email: lee@burrproperties.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: 230 COOK STREET HOLDINGS LTD. 
230 Cook Street, Unit 103, 
Victoria, BC V8V 3X3 

Philip Pincus 
Email: ppincus@castledevelopments.ca 

Landlord 

AND TO: HAREWOOD INVESTMENTS LTD. 
510 5th Street, Unit 105, 
Nanaimo, BC V9R 1P1 

Melissa Reyes 
Email: mreyes@bosaproperties.com 

Landlord 

AND TO: PINNACLE INTERNATIONAL (ALDER PLACE) LTD. 
5485 Dundas Street West, 
Toronto, ON M9B 1B5 

Josh Tremblay 
Email: jtremblay@pinnacleinternational.ca 

Landlord 
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AND TO: BMO BANK 
2302 4th Street South West, 
Calgary, Alberta T2S1X2 

Christian Heller 
Email: Christian.Heller@bmo.com  

Administrator of the CEBA Loan to Ontario Cannabis Holdings Corp. 

AND TO: ALTERNA SAVINGS  
1201 Amber Drive, 
Thunder Bay, Ontario P7B 6M4 

Paula Cusick 
Email: Paula.Cusick@alterna.ca 

Administrator of the CEBA Loan to Miraculo Inc. 

AND TO: FRASER CLARKE  

Email: fclarke@massageaddict.ca  

AND TO: G. SCOTT PATERSON  

Email: spaterson@patersonpartners.com 

AND TO: JAMES WARD  

Email: james@wardfinancial.ca 

AND TO: CAMPBELL BECHER  

Email: rwcbecher@gmail.com 

AND TO: HASTINGS LABOUR LAW OFFICE LLP 
3066 Arbutus Street 
Vancouver, BC V6J 3Z2 
 
Chris Buchanan 
Tel:     604-632-9644 
Email: cb@hllo.ca  
 
Counsel to United Food and Commercial Workers International Union, Local 
1518 
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AND TO: AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street, Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T9 
 
Danielle Muise 
Tel:     416-865-3963 
Email: dmuise@airdberlis.com  
 

AND TO: MILLER THOMSON LLP 
100 New Park Place, Suite 700 
Vaughan, ON L4K 0H9 
 
Mark A. De Sanctis 
Tel:     905-532-6649 
Email: mdesanctis@millerthomson.com  
 
Counsel to First Land (Overlea) Ltd. 
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Email Service List 
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arjanchima@mac.com; caroline.kolompar@gmail.com; steve.kaszas@nbpcd.com; 
arjan@meehanideas.com; jeffh@treescorp.ca; legalservices@agco.ca; 
deborah.morshead@ocs.ca; kelechi.okorafor@ocs.ca; insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; osbccaa-
laccbsf@ised-isde.gc.ca; rwcbecher@gmail.com; dchochla@fasken.com; dricher@fasken.com; 
nlevine@cassels.com; wskelly@mltaikins.com; harvey@chaitons.com; maya@chaitons.com; 
mcole@airdberlis.com; mhill@hillcompanies.com; jon@theconquergoods.com; 
soltanifinancials@gmail.com; kingcc@telus.net; gioia79@capitalz.ca; 
emilian@hybridfinancial.ca; smarshall@hybridfinancial.ca; bsimons@hybridfinancial.ca; 
G.Scott.Paterson@futurevaultinc.com; steve.kaszas@nbpcd.com; joseph@superiorclosets.com; 
eladeguevara@hotmail.com; martina@martinalee.ca; Graeme@somersetconstruction.ca; 
tracy.t@dhpm.ca; daniel.kershen@valueinsightrealty.com; accounting@sudgroup.com; 
laptop@ronneal.com; jcosentino@metrofloors.com; kirti.chavda@rogers.com; 
lee@burrproperties.com; ppincus@castledevelopments.ca; mreyes@bosaproperties.com; 
jtremblay@pinnacleinternational.ca; Paula.Cusick@alterna.ca; Christian.Heller@bmo.com; 
Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca; AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca; dsmidovich@cboe.com; 
info@cboe.ca; sandra.tsui@justice.gc.ca; fclarke@massageaddict.ca; 
spaterson@patersonpartners.com; james@wardfinancial.ca; rwcbecher@gmail.com; 
Jeffrey.Rosenberg@fticonsulting.com; Jodi.Porepa@fticonsulting.com; 
Carter.Wood@fticonsulting.com; Jay.Palmer@asc.ca; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-
Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; cb@hllo.ca; dmuise@airdberlis.com; mdesanctis@millerthomson.com; 
Tessania.lawrence@justice.gc.ca 
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